Rule 4 49C Form 4.68
Liquidator’'s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 S . 1 92

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04405332

Name of Company

(a) Insert full name
of company (a) Acceleron Limited

Limited

(b) Insert full name(s) | (b)
and adaress(es) pyncan Beat and
Baker Tilly Restructunng and
Recovery LLP
75 Spningfield Road
Chelmsford CM2 8JB

the hqurdator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Pregress Report covers the period from 16 November 2013
to 15 November 2014

_Signed /}‘7"—\/ /—“—_}I.'S'ate

Presenter's name, Baker Tilly Reffructunng and Recovery LLP, Highfield Court, Tollgate,

s

reference  oNandlers For), Eastleigh SO53 3TZ
(fany) Ref DRB/RSR/M|/5525088

22/01/2015 #283

COMPANIES HOUSE

THURSDAY




! BAKER TILLY

IN THE MATTER OF

ACCELERON LIMITED IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATOR'S PROGRESS REPORT

DUNCAN BEAT
LIQUIDATOR

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
HIGHFIELD COURT
TOLLGATE
CHANDLERS FORD
EASTLEIGH
HAMPSHIRE
S0533TZ

CVLO980-2010v200814




CONTENTS

SECTIONS

1.

2

PURPOSE OF REPORT

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

COSTS AND LIQUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION
LIQUIDATOR'S STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE
REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

APPENDICES

A STATUTORY INFORMATION

B SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

C CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT
D CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENT RATES
E CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

F STATEMENT OF EXPENSES ANALYSIS

G TIME COST ANALYSIS

CV10930-2010v200814




1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

Thus report has been prepared in accordance with nsolvency legislaon to provide
creditors, members and the registrar of compames with informatton rclating to the
progress of the hquidation in the penod from 16 November 2013 to 15 November 2014
Thus repori should be read in conjunction with any previcus reports that have been
1ssued, copies of which are available on request

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of
Section 1064A of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986
(as amended) It has not been prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or to
inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest n the
company Any eshmated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to
sigmficant change Neither the Liguidator nor Baker Tilly Restructuning and Recovery
LLP accept any hamhity whatsoever ansing as a result of any decision or action taken or
reframned from as a result of information contained 1n this report

2. PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION
2.1. Bogk Debts

The sum of £220 has been received from a former customer of the company 1n
respect of the amount outstanding

2.2. Cash at Bank

I'he sum of £512 has been received representing funds held n the company's
former bank account

All asscts have now been realised | am seeking confirmation that the hquidation can be
closed and creditors will receive formal notice of the final meeting of creditors 1 due
course

3 CREDITORS® CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
3 1. Secured Creditors

Barclays Bank Ple holds a fixed and floating charge over the assets of the company
which was created on 07 August 2008

There 15 no prospect of a distnibution to any class of creditor
1.2. Preferential Creditors
227 employees have made a claim to the Redundancy Payments Service These

claims have not been agreed by the ligmdator as there 1s no prospect of a
distnbunion to any class of creditor

Baker Tilly ! 14 January 2015
DRB/RSR/MT/5525988/7/CVLO80-2010h 20081 4




33 Unsecured Credstors

The statement of affairs anticipated claims frem unsecured creditors of £696,828
Notice of no dividend was given to unsecured creditors on 05 December 2013

3.4 Prescribed Part

The “Prescribed Part™ 1s a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net
floating charge realisations, which entitles unsecured credrtors to a share of
realisanons This 1s calculated on a shding scale up Lo maxumum of £606,0500
before costs

Whilst there are creditors secured by fixed and qualifying floating charges over the
assets and undertaking of the company, those creditors will receive no recovery
under thewr floating charges There 1s therefore no requirement to estimate the
amount of the Prescnbed Pant of the assets under Section 176A of the Insolvency
Act 1986 (as amended)

4 RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

1 attach as Appendix B a summary of my recespts and payments for the peniod from 16
November 2013 to 15 November 2014 and cumulatively from 16 November 2012 to 15
November 2014

VAT Basis

Receipis and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM
Revenue and Customs shown separately

5. COSTS AND LIQUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION

5.1. Liguidator’s Remuneration and Disbursements

The Liquidator’s remuneration was approved on a time cost basis at a meenag of
creditors held on 16 November 2012  'We have incurred time costs of £28,204
since the date of our appointment No fees have been drawn and the balance
remains outstanding

Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2
disbursements Detals of the current rates arc attached at Appendix D

§ 2. Remuneration and Disbursements incurred in the period from 16 November
2013 to 15 November 2014

We have incurred time costs of £1,390 in the current penod An analysis of time
incurred 1n the period 1s attached at Appendix G Detaiis of the sums drawn
respect of remuneration 1n the penod covered by the report are shown on the
recelpts and payments account (appendix B)

Category 2 disbursements incurred in the penod are detailed in Appendix E

Baker Tilly 2 14 January 2015
DRB/RSR/MT/5525988/7/CVLOSE0-2010, 20081 4




LIQUIDATOR'S STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the penod, 1s attached at Appendix F This
mcludes all expenses incurred by the Liguidator i the penod of the report wrrespective
of whether they have been paid or not and may include esumated amounts where actual
mvoices have not been recetved The receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets
out the expenses actually paid 1n the peniod together with cumnulatve figures,

At the Section 98 meeting on 16 November 2012 creditors approved the Statement of
Affairs fee in the sum of £20,000 be patd 1o Baker Tilly The sum of £12,500 has been
paid by Barclays Bank Plc and the balance remains outstanding

Detailed cost breakdown
Attached to thus repor: are four Appendices relating to my costs on this assignment

. Appendix C- A copy of Baker Tilly Restructunng and Recovery LLP's charging,
expenses and disbursements policy statement,
Appendix D Jownt Liqindators” charge out and disbursement rates,

. Appendix E Category 2 disbursemcnts table, and

. Appendix G Joint Liquadators’ ime cost analysis

The work that I do as Liquidator 15 derived from the responsibihties placed upon me by
the underlying legal and regulatory framework for work of this nature 1n general The
actual matters with which I are dealing are set out bniefly 1n both this report and i my
earlier reports to creditors

| believe this case generally to be of average complexity with the exception of dealing
with the claims received from the 227 former employees of the company, and
accordingly no extraordinary responsibiiity has to date fallen upon me as Ligudator
The underlying basis of charging proposed to and approved by the creditors has been
Baker Tilly Restructuning and Recovery LLP standard charge out rates  Baker Tilly
Restructuning and Recovery LLP charge out rates have been reviewed penodically

CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TQO CHALLENGE
REMUNERA1ION AND EXPENSES

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 creditors have a mght to request further information about remuneration or
expenases and to challenge such remuneration or expenses

A request for further information must be made 1n wntmg withun 21 days of receipt of
this report

Any securced creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors {including that creditor} or the permission of the
court, may apply to court that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses
incurred by the hquidater are 1n all the circumstances excessive

Baker Tilly 3 14 January 2015

DRB/RSR/MT/S$25988/7/CVL0980-20] v200814




A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators™ Fees, which provides information for creditors 1n
relation to the remuneration of a Liquidator. can be accessed by following the hinks
within our website Please note that a hard copy of any document uploaded to our
website can be requested

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks afier receipt of the report
which first discloses the charging of remuneration or incumng of the expenses in
question

Should you have any further quenes please do not hesitate to contact me

Duncip Robert Beat
iy Restructuring and Recovery LLP

Beat 15 heensod to ect a3 an Insolvency Pracunones in the UK by the Depanmem fos Business, Innovanon and Skulls

Baker Tiily 4 14 January 2015
DRB/RSR/MT/5525988/7/CVLO9B0-201 u20081 4




Appendix A
COMPANY INFORMATION

Company Name Acceleron Limited
Liqmdator Duncan Beat
Date of Appointment 16 November 2012
Company Number (4405332
Date of Incorporation. 24 March 2002
Trading Name n/a
Trading Address FDS House
94-104 John Wilson Park
Whitsteble
Kent CT53QZ2

Proncipal Activity:

Management activities of holding companies

Registered Office

Baker Tilly Restructuning and Recovery LLP
75 Spningfield Road
Chelmsford CM2 6JB




Recefpts and Payments Abstract. 5525988 - Acceleron Limited In Liquidation
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts. From

16/11/2013 To 13/11/2014

15/11/2013 tp 15/11/ 2014 Total lo 15/31/2014
S0A Vailue £ £ £ ' & —
ASSET REALISATIONS
000 Bank lnterest Gross 074 1.20
000 Bogx Detis 000 21960
000 Cash at Bank 000 551200
Rl 73280
FLORTING THARGE CREDITORS
{1,266 39) Barclays Bark Plc 000 000
000 000
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{27,434 47} Cugtoms & Exgse 0oo an
(125,874 17) Inlang Revenue 000 ¢ oo
(543,519 77) Trade & Expense Creditors 000 000
000 000
£QUITY
(400,00) Ortinary Sharehalders 0 00 Q00
b oD 000
(698,454 82) 04 732 80
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 - Current 712 80
732 8G
732.80
i —

12/01/20152 57 PM

Page 1




Appendix C

BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DMSBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charging policy

Partners, directors, managers, adminstrators, cashters, secretanal and support siaff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate whach 1s reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support siaft walt be or has been charged
for separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the
hourly rates charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation 10 the insolvency estate i1s charged to the
estate

Time 15 recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the ime the work ts done
The current charge rates for Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP Chelmsford
are attached

Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropnate

It 1s the office holder’s policy to ensure that work undertaken 15 carned out by the
appropnate grade of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the
ski1l and experience actually required to perform it

Baker Tilly Restructunng and Recovery LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed
penodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred 1n relation to an inselvency estate
are re-charged to the mnsolvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which compnse external supphes of incidental services
specifically 1dentifiable 10 the msolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant
approving party. but do not require approval of the relevant approving party pnor to
bemng drawn firom the insolvency estate  These are kaown as “Category 17
disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and
calculation (for exampie any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or
payments to outside parties that the fimm or any associate has an interest 1n, require the
approval of the relevant approving party pnor to be being drawn from the insolvency
estate  These are known as “Category 2 disbursements

A resolution to consider approving “Category 2" disbursements a1 the rates prevailing at
the time the cost 15 wncurred 1o Baker Thlly Restructuning and Recovery LLP
Chelmsford will be proposed to the relevant approving party in accordance with the
legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.
Any payments to outside parties in whach the office holder or ns firm or any associate
has an interest will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party
Expenses and disbursements re-charged 1o or incwrred directly by an msolvency estate
are subject to VAT at the applicable rate, where appropnate




BAKER TILLY RESTRUCTURING AND RECOVERY LLP
LIQUIDATOR'S CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENT

Appendix D

RATES
HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES

Rates at commencement Current rates

£ £

Partner 350 350
Manager 185 185
Semor Admimistrators 185 185
Support staff 100 100

“CATEGORY 2" DISBURSEMENT RATES

Internal room hire

£100

Travel (car)

42 5p per mile (from 1 Apnl 2011)

Subsistence

£25 per mght (from 3 September 2013)

“Tracker” searches

£10 per case




LIQUIDATOR'S CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

Appendix E

Ameounts paid or payable to the Office Hoider’s firm or to any party in which the office
holder or his firm or any associate has an interest

Recipient, Type and Purpose Pald Unpaid
£ £
Total 000 000




Appendix F

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE LIQUIDATOR'S IN THFE.

PERIOD FROM 16 NOVEMBER 2013 TO 15 NOVEMBER 2014

Type and Purpose

Incurred in

Period

£

Total

0 00




Appendix G

LIQUIDATOR’S TIME COST ANALYSIS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 16 NOVEMBER 2013 TO 15 NOVEMBER 2014

Please note that we have re-designed our SIPO analysis table to provide a more detailed
analysis of the grades of staff within the firm This change does not alter the value of ume
costs recorded, purely the column within the table to which that tme, and cost, has been
allocated




LZ 581

IZ 98¢

00 501
00 SBI
00 S8BT
00 SBT

90 981
00 58T
£t 98T

Saiey
630y

05 88" 3

05 89C°L 3

00 960°4 3
05953
0S T F
00 LE73

09 ESCy
asT6 3
0071923

53807 Ay
(XL

LT 581

05 88L'L 3
SL

05 68%'L 3
§¢

96
6¢
ST
<0

61
S0
[

Loy
e10)

0040

0003
oo

0003
oo

00
09
00
0o

oo
00
0o

34015 poddng
g SILLISISSy

a0 0

0003
L]

wo
00

ao
00
a0
00

oo
00
co

00 561

11
zo

006532
Zo

90
00
00
00

Z0
oo
4]

siabeueyy

SIORIISILUDY  JUeSISSY

a0 S8k

L1 1 ]
€4

05 05¢8°) 3
€2

9%
62
st
(44

Ly
54
zi

sipbouey

0o

0003
[ X']

0003
o0

00
1]
a0
Q0

09
Q0
00

USRI
Jleinossy
1 SI0138110)

a0

0003
(]

0003

90
00
a0
a0

L]
00
0o

Siauped

sy

oDaiaay
1807
auny (w)o)
8INOH 10|
{£002 uer wosd) 500 SwL Bj0L
(C00Z uer Woug) sunoy o]
[LILXS
I0YPILY PAINIISLN
sHodey pue SBu@ay J031PALD IO
sadAnidw]
SI0UPIL)
ey
SEPe Xet
SJUSLIABY PR SHaTRY EDOZ uef
Bujuueld pug LONENSIUNLIPY Wiy
WG S0y poLIad

wLOZ/LLISE OV EL02/1 1/ pouad dy) io4

uoiepinbi] ABINOA SIONPALD - Z00IADD - ¥OL / OELPS0L
PLOYSAWIBY D~ PAIWI] UQIB|8DDY

Z 19Ag AlBlWNG Bd|S Aiaaoaay p Buunionigsay




Restructuring & Recovery SIPY Summary Level 2

Accelaron Limited -Chelmasford
1054130 / 704 - CCVLDO2 - Creditors' Voluntary Liquidation

For the perniod 17/11/2012 to 16/11/2014

Peniod Hours Spent Partners
From Admmnistration and PManning
Jan 2002 Appointment 0o
Background information 45
Case Management oo
Pension Scheme 1]
Receipts and Payments 0o
Tax Matters 00
Totat 45
Investigations
[nvestigations/CDDA 0o
Total [1]¢}
Realimation of Assets
Debtors & sales finance 15
Land and Property 19
Total 44
Creditors
Employees 14
Other Creditor Meetings and Reports 0g
Unsecured Creditors 31
Total 45
Total Hours {From Jan 2003) 134
Total Tima Cost (From Jan 2003) £4,860 83
Total Hours 134
Tolal Time
4,680 83
Cost £4,68608
Averago 347 82

Rates

Directors /
Assoaiate
Mrectors

00
0o
0o
0o
0o
od
oo

a0
1]}

[13¢4]
00
oo

1]
00
oo
0o

00
£000

0o
€000

000

Managers

11
00
17
34
146
a5

19
10

20
50
1o

724

25
128
877

1040
£ 21,470 50

1040
£21470 50

206 45

Assistant  Admimistrators

Managers

oag
60
0g
0Q
02
0o
02

Qo
00

(1]
oc
00

114]
Q0
Q0
00

02
£39 00

02
£3900

135 00

00
g
02
Q0
00
L]

00
00

00
00
00

02
00
02
04

0s
£10900

'L
£ 10900

181 67

Assistants &
Support Staff

00
00
0a
1]
00

00
a0

o0
o0

00
Go
oo

oo
275
oo
75

275
£ 1,925 00

275
£1,925 00

70 00

Total
Hours,

11
45
19
34
18

05
132

10
10

45
69
14

740
360
161
1201

1457
£20,204 33

1457
£ 29,204 33

193 58

Total
Time Costs

£ 203 50
£1,57500
£35150
£ 816 00
£33500
£9250
£3,37350

£ 18500
£ 18500

£1,24500
£1,584,17
£2,82917

£ 15,922 66
£ 3,387 50
£ 3,506 50

£2181666

£ 28,204 33

£28,204 33

Average
Rates

185 00
350 60
185 00
240 00
186 11
185 00
25557

185 00
18500

276 67
229 59
24817

215 17

7958
217 80
18165

19358

193 58




